
Hawk Mountain 
Sanctuary Association 
1700 Hawk Mountain Road 
Kempton, PA 19529-9449 6 March 1997 

Phone: 610•756•6961 
Fax:610•756•4468 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Bill Uhrich, Louis Bevier, Dan Brauning, Frank Haas, Ned Johnson 

FR: Laurie Goodrich 

RE: Dusky Flycatcher Record 

Because there has been a surge of interest in the Dusky Flycatcher record from Hawk Mountain, 
and in the fate of the specimen, I have been conducting some sleuthing in and around Hawk 
Mountain. I am sending each of you copies of the documentation I have in my files on the 
specimen. And, I enclose in this letter, the results of my sleuthing to-date. 

I have spoken to Fred Wetzel, Hawk Mountain's assistant curator at the time of the bird's arrival 
at Hawk Mountain. Some of what I describe comes from him and most from Hawk Mt. notes 
(see enclosed). I have also spoken with Richard Sharadin, who was the person who brought the 
bird from Kutztown to Hawk Mountain and was serving on Hawk Mountain staff at tµe time. I 
am also intending to speak with Seth Benz who worked at Hawk Mt. from 1975 through 1984 
when I arrived. Jim Brett, Phil Haas, and Cathy Viverette, all former staff from post-1970, all 
have no recollection of this bird or its specimen. Alex Nagy, curator at the time, has passed 
away. 

The story as I know it is: The bird was found by Mr. Edwin Bieber on the seat of his truck inside 
his shed on Christmas day, 1969 in Kutztown, PA (near Kutz' s Bridge, RD 3). He gave the dead 
bird to Richard Sharadin, his son-in-law at the time. Richard says it was in great shape and 
clearly only recently had died. Hawk Mountain journals report heavy snowfall for the period 
leading up to the encounter. Notes from Alex Nagy are attached. The bird was originally 
suspected to be a yellow-bellied flycatcher. Nagy phoned Earl Poole, who suggested he call 
Chan Robbins for information on status in east (Chan' s letter is attached). A skin was prepared 
by Fred Wetzel and he examined the crop, stomach, etc and found no evidence of it having fed 
soon. The specimen was then sent to Dr. Johnson at the Museum of Vertebrate Zoology for 
identification. In fall of 1970, Dr. Johnson wrote back with the determination that the specimen 
was an immature female (probable female). The specimen, according to Johnson' s note, was 
mailed back to the Sanctuary in the week following . Fred remembers that the specimen was 
placed in the Hawk Mountain collection. Richard Sharadin has a vague recollection that the 
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specimen was sent to the State Museum in Harrisburg, because Donald Heintzelmen was 
working there at the time, and he had been a Hawk Mt. close friend at the time. 
Richard says the staff here were not sure where to put the specimen. (Seth Benz may shed some 
light on this part of the question .. stay tuned). In early 1990s, the Sanctuary renovated its 
basement room and had to get rid of some of the songbird specimens stored there. Most of the 
birds, I recall, were old warbler specimens, possibly prepared by Fran Trembley. I do not 
remember a flycatcher but I did not spend much time with these specimens. I think that Jim 
Brett and Cathy Viverette were the ones that took the specimens somewhere, and my recollection 
albeit vague, was that they were taken to the Academy of Sciences in Philadelphia. In the last 
few days, I have thoroughly checked all Hawk Mt. specimens in Visitor Center and Common 
Room and we do not have a flycatcher of any kind. It is my guess that if we took specimens 
anywhere in 1990, we would have taken them to the Academy, the American Museum in NYC 
or maybe the Carnegie (unlikely). The Academy is most likely as we sent birds there regularly. 

If you want to talk with either Fred Wetzel or Richard Sharadin, their phone numbers are: 
Richard: 610-683-6686; Fred Wetzel: 756-4325. 

I would be interested in any other information that develops on the location of the specimen, so I 
can update our own records. I will let you know if Seth Benz has any recollection to share. I will 
also contact Don Heintzelmen. 

Maybe someone should write a mystery novel on this one! 

cc: file 

An international center for conservation education and research 

Sincerely, 

Laurie Goodrich 
Senior Naturalist 
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UN1'"ERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY ... 

BERKELEY • DA\"IS • IR\'l:SE • LOS .\:SGELES • RIVERSIDE. SAN DIEGO • SA:S FRANCISCO ( ; SAll."TA JlARBAIL-\. S.\:"\T,\ enc, 

Hr. Frederick W. Wetzel 
Assistant Curator 

R~lyto: 
MUSEUM OF VERTEBRATE ZOOLOGY 

2593 LIFE SCIENCES BUILDING 

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94720 

October 7, 1970 

Hawk Mountain Sanctuary Association 
Route 2, Kempton 
Pennsylvania 19529 

Dear Nr. Wetzel: 

I have been in Peru for the past two months, and only now have 
been able to examine your specimen of Emoidonax sent in late 
May. This one looks to me like F.moidonax oberholseri, both from 
the standpoint of general coloration and wing shape. It is 
certainly not flaviventris. I am fairly certain that your bird 
is an immature, that is,it was hatched perhaps six months prior 
to having been found dead, and I also think it is very likely 
a feoale rather than a male as labelled. This assumption is 
based on wing shape, which in your bird is closest to the 
pattern shown by immature females. There is some overlap here, 
however, and it still could be an immature male. In any event 
a winter specimen of Empidonax oberholseri is of considerable 
interest from the eastern United States, and I trust that some­
one back there will prepare the information for publication. 
Thank you indeed for letting me see this interesting bird. The 
specimen will be packed for return via parcel post under in­
sur:mce for $25.00 within the next few days. 

NKJ:o'c 

Sincerely, 

Ned K. Johnson 
Curator of Birds and 
Associate Professor of Zoology 



December 7, 1970 

Mr. Chandler S. Robbins 
7900 Brooklyn Bridge Road 
Laur!!l, l1aryland 20810 

Dear Ch::1::1, 

Fe~haps 7ou will r~call that when 
you '.terc h~re I rne:itionei that ·11e had !ound 
an .·lJpldon~x flyc:.i.tcb.er on Christmas day in 
196'}, .'ind 1ihat the specimen was at th.at time 
in ~1:le hanJs o:..' ilr. lied K. Joh..!lson of the 
Univer1:JitJ of ;;ali!:,rni:.i fer idcntific:ition. 
Well, t.tie sp-:.?cioe::i llaa bee:i returned, and it 
tur~..; 'Jut th:.i.t :-;~1~ uird i::, a dasky flycatchP.r 
r,pi:ionax ober!1ol...:e""i ~m:.l :::tot =.i. yello· .... -balliaJ. 

ycatcher ~s ~e ~~~ ~t first susp~ctGd. So 
t-3.r ':l.:J .:e C<.'.n ic tcr::ii:i.e, t:ii.] i 3 th-~ r'ir.:: t 
rec:Jrd f')r t:10 bi.!"".i in .::-•~~:-:3y~-;:cnia., b·J.t 
we ·-,oul·i lib.! co kn~w ::io~~ :: f t:1.c ~en.~:-ul 
sta·'.Jn~ of ch~ bL-:-d i..1. ~;ti-; ~ 'L3t. .Je ~l1,:,u;:_;ht 
per_'l',-:,;-j j")'.l ~-'J:lli 3:1~1 30~:'! li~ht ,Jn t:li.3, 
and <J.ny inro~:!ti:m y::>'J. ~i3ht :i·,.ve o.".1. p::-~-ri·:m3 
rec-.)ri.: of +;he bird. o~ ·.f!'l'.).:''J ·.-!C :"li?;.:lv f:.ni 
suc·1 inf')~""ttion would b~ sresttiy api)rcci:J.te·i. 
We ~r~ ,resejtly pr~p·..:.ring tha info~~at1on 
on our 3pec~~en for public~tion. 

You m~y be inter,:,ste,i to :&:now 
that our osprey ~ount for tile 3es.::on llit 
600- hi~h~st ev~r in. the s s:ict-..i,'ll'y! 3 .t:.i3tory. 

I look for-:.-:3.rd to hes.rine f .::::0!!l you. 



-.--. . 

United States Department of the Interior 
FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

BUREAU OF SPORT FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE 
Migratory Bird Populations Station 

Laurel, Maryland· 20810 

December 17, 1970 

Mr. Fred W. Wetzel 
Hawk Mountain Sanctuary Association 
Route 2 
Kempton, Pennsylvania 19529 

Dear Fred: 

Congratulations on your Dusky Flycatcher! This is the first record 
east of the Mississippi and perhaps the first east of the States in 
which the species breeds. 

I am enclosing the range description from the AOU Check-List. I am 
also enclosing a copy of the distribution section from Bent and 
copies of two records from our files: one from Kansas the other 
from Manitoba. 

Apparently Godfrey in his Birds of Canada did not accept Taverner's 
report from the Auk. 

Sutton in his Oklahoma Birds summarizes the status for Oklahoma and 
surrounding States (see enclosed photocopy). 

There is an old report for western South Dakota, but this has not 
been cited by recent authors and apparently is not considered valid. 

Congratulations on your very high Osprey count for this season! 

Best wishes for a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. 

Enclosures 

Sincerely yours, 

Chandler S. Robbins, Chief 
Non-Game Bird Studies 

TELEPHONE 776-4880 (WASHINGTON EXCHANGE) 
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s:::.-<:::_ :lyca..tc::ers found v~ry late in t;!":e northe::,ste!'n 
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DUSKY FLYCATCHER Empidonax obemolseri 
Accidmtal 

Edwin Bieber found a freshly killed· flycatcher on the seat of his pick-up ttuck ~-inside 
ashed near Kutz's Bridge, Kv.mown RD. 3, on December 25, 1969. He gave the binho Richard 
Sharadin, who.brollght it ta Alex Nagy 1lt Hawk·Mountain Sanctuary for identification. $baradin 
said that the bird was in great shape and clearly had died only recently. Fred Wetzel prepared a 
study skin of the bird His examination of the carcass showed the crop and stomach to be empty, 
but the bird did not appear to hca-emaciated even though the weather for the five days ~ing the 
find was characterized by cold.temperatures and heavy snows. 

The~ was later sent to Dr. Ned K.~curatorofbirds and{'tOfessor of zoology 
at the Uni¥asity of California a,t Bezkdey> who.identified it as a Dusky Flycatdler. He-writes on : ·· 
October 7, i970: "This one looks to inc like ~ oberholseri, both from the sta1ldpoim of 
gmeral coloration and wing shape .... lam fairly ccrtam that your bird is an immature> that is, it was 
hatched perhaps six months prior to having been found dead,. andlalso think ii-i$ very likely a 
female ...• This assumption is based on wing shape, which in ~bird is closest to the·pattem 
shown by immature females ..• .An other measurements are appropriate for obmUJlseri as well In 
coloration including pale lower mandible, it,matches winter immatnres from Mexico." 

CbaodJer Robbins of the Unil'ed States.Fish aru!Witdlife Service repomm aletterto 
Wetzel dated December 17,. 1970, that this is me: first record of this species &om.east of the 
Mississippi River and perhaps the first east of the states in which the species bfteds; ~-Dusky 
Plycatcher breeds from thewuthemYukon and northweste:m and centtaUkiU$h Columbia.south to 
southern California. It winters from southeast-em Arizona through western Mexico as far south as 
&tem::ro and Oaxaca. .. . . . .. 

Unfommatdy, the.specullm ~~and, as of this writing, could not·belocatect< 
Coincidemally, on December 23, 1966,'Donald Heintzelman collectedaHaininond'a . 

Flycatcher {B,npido,ua~) near· Scbnedcsville, Lehigh County.for the first Pennsylvania -
record of this western Empidtmax species (Heintzelman, 1968:512). This location ideas than. 20 
miles from where the Dusky Flycatc:ber was.found. . . . 

These two teeordsmdicatethauhere,can be a late autumn <>r early winter .movement of 
some western flycatchers to the eastern United States. 
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. Record No.: 536-01-1969 

Pennsylvania Ornithological Records Committee 

Tabulation Form - Round One 

Species: Dusky Flycatcher (Empidonax oberholseri) 

Date of Sighting: 25 December 1969 to 25 December 1969 
Location: KUTZTOWN 
County: BERKS 
Observer(s): Edwin Bieber 

Date of Submission: 2000 
Submitted by: Bill Uhrich 

Written Description: Yes Photo: No Specimen: No Recording: No 

Class Class 
Member Class I Class II Abstain 

III IV-A Class Class 
IV-B IV-C 

Class V 

G. Armistead x 
D. Couchman x-

' 
P. Hess )( 

RJckes X 
B. Reid X 

(~ • L£,,I-,.: ~,-, 
P. ~eae•,11 tdd· X 
M. Sharp ~ 
TOTALS I 3 ( z.,. 
DECISION 

Comments: Specimen apparently lost <f/3 &, n ctV i> R,,cl IV A.It) 

-------- -
A/ 

Signature (Secretary): ,C::::::--~ ~&~ Date: ////~ 
"D' 




